court. The yearly salaries to be paid to the clerk and the deputy clerk of the supreme court shall be:

- (1) Clerk of the supreme court, \$7,200;
- (2) Deputy clerk of the supreme court, \$5,400. subject to the conditions of such appropriations, the supreme court may employ a supreme court reporter, a marshal, and such additional technical, clerical, stenographic, and other personnel as is necessary.
- [350.092] Sec. 3. Supreme court employees. Within the limits of the appropriations for the salaries thereof and
- [350.093] Sec. 4. Retirement compensation not affected by salary changes. The retirement compensation for justices of the supreme court now in effect for such justices who have heretofore or shall hereafter retire shall not be increased by reason of the change in salaries provided for in this act, but shall be governed by the provisions of law and based upon salaries in force immediately prior to the passage of this act.

Approved April 18, 1951.

CHAPTER 456—S. F. No. 162

An act relating to salaries and retirement compensation of judges of the district court; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 350.10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 350.10, is amended to read:
- 350.10 District court judges. The yearly salaries to be paid to the judges of the district court shall be \$10,200 each from the state and \$1,500 additional from each county in their respective districts having a population of 75,000 or more and \$300 additional in each judicial district having an

area of more than 15,000 square miles from the counties comprising such judicial district in such proportion as the assessed valuation of each county bears to the total assessed valuation of such judicial district in the preceding year; provided, that when any district judge shall preside upon the trial or hearing of any cause outside of his resident judicial district, wherein the district judge receives a larger salary, he shall receive an additional compensation during the period of such trial or hearing the difference between his fixed compensation and the compensation of the district judge of the district where he has been so engaged, the same to be paid by the county wherein the trial or hearing was held upon certification of the senior resident district judge thereof.

The retirement compensation for judges of the district court now in effect for such judges who have heretofore or shall hereafter retire shall not be increased by reason of the change in salaries provided for in this act, but shall be governed by the provisions of law and based upon salaries in force immediately prior to the passage of this act.

Approved April 18, 1951.

CHAPTER 457—S. F. No. 211

An act relating to benefits under the workmen's compensation law; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 176.11, Subdivisions 1, 2, 3 and 4; Section 176.12, Subdivisions 19 and 20; Section 176.13 and Section 176.14.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 176.11, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

176.11. Schedule of compensation. Subdivision 1. Temporary total disability. For injury producing temporary total disability, 66% per cent of the daily wage at the time of injury, subject to a maximum compensation of \$32 per week and a minimum of \$15 per week; provided, that if at the time of injury the employee receives wages of \$15 or less per week, he shall receive the full amount of such wages per week; this